
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting River Hamble Harbour Board

Date and Time Friday, 5th April, 2019 at 10.00 am

Place Warsash Sailing Club, SO31 9FS

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 January 2019.

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE RIVER HAMBLE HARBOUR 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - 15 MARCH 2019  (Pages 11 - 14)

To receive the draft minutes of the meeting of the River Hamble Harbour 
Management Committee held on 15 March 2019.

7. MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER’S REPORT AND 
CURRENT ISSUES  (Pages 15 - 34)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services summarising incidents and events in the Harbour and 
covering issues currently under consideration by the Marine Director.

8. ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  (Pages 35 - 38)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services summarising recent environmental management of 
the Harbour.

9. ANNUAL REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN  (Pages 39 - 46)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services regarding the Harbour Authority Business Plan. 

10. RIVER HAMBLE ASSET REGISTER  (Pages 47 - 52)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services outlining the register of assets and replacement 
schedule. 

11. RIVER HAMBLE FUTURE OPTIONS  (Pages 53 - 68)

To consider a report of the Directors of Corporate Resources and 
Culture, Communities and Business Services with information on future 
options for the Harbour Authority.

12. FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  (Pages 69 - 74)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services anticipating future business items for the Committee 
and Harbour Board.



ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at Warsash Sailing Club on Friday, 11th January, 2019:

Chairman:
p. Councillor Keith Evans

p. Councillor Peter Latham
a. Councillor Keith House
p. David Jobson
p. Nikki Hiorns
p. Chris Moody
p. Jason Scott 

61.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor House.

62.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. David Jobson declared Personal Interests 
including memberships of the Royal Southern Yacht Club; RAF Yacht Club; 
Royal Yachting Association and as a Midstream Mooring Holder. Chris Moody 
declared Personal Interests as a member of Warsash Sailing Club.

63.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

64.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.

65.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



66.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE RIVER HAMBLE HARBOUR 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  - 7 DECEMBER 2018 

The Board received and noted the draft minutes of the River Hamble Harbour
Management Committee meeting held on 7 December 2018.

67.  MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTERS REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services regarding incidents and events in the Harbour.

An addendum was distributed at the meeting which outlined those events which 
had occurred since the publication of the papers.

Members requested that a graphical representation of the nature of incidents 
occurring within the River be prepared for a future meeting. It was agreed that 
this would help to establish a pattern of occurences. 

With reference to 4.114 of the report, it was confirmed that the yacht fire had 
been managed appropriately on the day by the relevant authorities. 

Discussion was held regarding recreational activities on the River and it was 
noted that the Marine Director intended to meet with Hamble Parish Council to 
provisionally discuss accessibility. Members attention was also drawn to a recent 
presentation by the Royal Yachting Association for information. 

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Board notes the content of the report.

68.  ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services. 

The Board were informed that the scope of the project to decommission the 
outlet pipes that currently drain the M27 bridge runoff directly into the River 
Hamble had been agreed, Members heard that the developer has proposed to 
undertake the work and that the proposal was with the project sponsor for 
determination. Members were pleased to hear of this progress.

In response to Members’ question regarding the Solent Oyster Regeneration 
Project, it was confirmed that:

 The project had been received positively on a local scale and monitoring 
of oyster populations was still ongoing.

 The principal aim of the project was to re-establish a sustainable oyster 
population within the Solen
[...]
ction to be taken.

That the River Hamble Harbour Board notes:

iii. The ongoing cost pressures and the potential impact of this on the 
general reserve balance and future harbour dues decisions.

iv. That a report be brought to the next Board meeting for consideration 
detailing potential future options for achieving a balanced funding position 
and the potential implications of these options.

72.  FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services with regard to the future business items for the Committee 
and Harbour Board agendas.

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Board notes the report.
Page 8



Charges from 1 April 2019:

Size of project Size 
increment

Agreed charge for 
2019/20

(Historical 2018/19 fees 
in parentheses)

Up to and including 100 sq. metres Nil £406 + VAT (£400)

Over 100 sq. metres up to 500 sq
metres Nil £458 + VAT (£451)

Over 500 sq. metres up to 2,500 sq. metres Nil £614 + VAT (£605)

Over 2,500 sq. metres up to
10,000 sq. metres Nil £1134 + VAT (£1117.50)

Over 10,000 sq. metres Nil £1654.50 + VAT (£1630)

A reduced fee for applications
which fall within the Harbour
Master’s delegated powers, and
consents for maintenance work to
structures etc.

Nil £155.80 + VAT (£153.50)

Pre-application consultation fee.
Attendance at the Streamlined
Consents Meeting and one hour of
pre-application consultation will be
at no charge.

Nil
£50 per hour + VAT (for 
every hour or part thereof, 
after the first hour) (£49)

Routine maintenance dredge (per dredge 
campaign) Nil £155.80 + VAT (£153.50)

Capital dredge up to and including 500m3 Nil £89.50 (£88)

Capital dredge of 501m3 to 2,500m3 Nil £178.50 (£176)

Capital dredge of 2,501m3 to 10,000m3 Nil £893 (£880)

Capital dredge over 10,001m3 Nil £1,373 (£1353)

Page 5

Minute Item 70

Page 9



Discretionary service charges from 1 April 2019:

Service Agreed rate for 2019/20

(Historical 2018/19 fees in 
parentheses)

Emergency towing to nearest point of 
safety

Free of charge

Other towing/movement of boats within 
the Harbour Authority limits (at owners
request)

£82 per tow + VAT. 
An additional hourly rate will apply for 
operations which take more than one 
hour.

Use of maintenance piles

£25 (inc VAT) per 24 hours or part 
thereof. 
Vessels displaying a valid annual 
Harbour Dues sticker are entitled to the 
first 24 hours free of charge.

Specific visits to check on boats for 
security/damage (at owners request)

£50 per hour + VAT. (formerly £49)
Minimum charge £25 + VAT (formerly 
£24.50)

Replacing broken or missing fenders or 
warps (at owner’s request)

£50 per hour + VAT. (formerly £49)
Minimum charge £25 + VAT, plus 120% 
of cost of materials used. (formerly 
£24.50)

Pumping out (to prevent further 
damage)

£50 per hour + VAT. (formerly £49)
Minimum charge £25 + VAT (formerly 
£24.50)

Re-securing or lashing sails and covers
(to prevent further damage)

£50 per hour + VAT. (formerly £49) 
Minimum charge
£25 + VAT(formerly £24.50)

Page 6Page 10



AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Warsash Sailing Club on Friday, 15th 

March, 2019

Chairman:
p. Councillor Seán Woodward

p. Councillor Roger Huxstep
a. Councillor Fred Birkett
a. Councillor Mark Cooper
p. Councillor Rod Cooper
a. Councillor Tonia Craig
a. Councillor Pal Hayre
p. Councillor Rupert Kyrle

p. Councillor Stephen Philpott
p. Councillor Lance Quantrill
 

Co-opted members
p. Rupert Boissier - River Hamble Boatyard and Marine Operators Assocation
p. Councillor Trevor Cartwright - Fareham Borough Council
p. Dermod O'Malley - Berth and Mooring Holders
a. Councillor Frank Pearson – Winchester City Council
a. Captain Martin Phipps – Association of British Ports
p. Trevor Pountain - Assocation of River Hamble Yacht Clubs
a. Councillor Jane Rich – Eastleigh Borough Council
p. John Selby - Royal Yachting Assocation
a. Nicola Walsh – British Marine

67.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Hayre, Councillor Mark Cooper, Martin 
Phipps and Nicola Walsh.

68.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

Councillor Rod Cooper declared an interest as a mooring holder and as a non 
executive Board Director at the RAF Yacht Club; Councillor Cartwright declared 
interests as a member of Warsash Sailing Club and the Royal Yachting 
Association; Rupert Boissier declared an interest as a mooring holder; Dermod 

Public Document Pack

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



O’Malley declared an interest as a member of the Royal Southern Yacht Club; 
Mr John Selby declared interests as a trustee of Warsash Sailing Club; a 
committee member of the Royal Yachting Association, of the River Hamble 
Combined Clubs and of the River Hamble Mooring Holders Association; ; Mr 
Trevor Pountain declared Personal Interests as the Chair of the Association of 
River Hamble Yacht Clubs, a member of the Hamble River Sailing Club, the 
Royal Southern Yacht Club, the Royal Yachting Association and as a mooring 
holder.

69.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

70.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.

71.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements. 

72.  MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER’S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities
and Business Services regarding incidents and events in the Harbour.

Members noted that a new visitor guide and a new Hamble River guide had 
been produced and were available via the Harbour Authority office. The 
Committee also noted the date of the Annual Forum which was scheduled at 
7pm on Tuesday 26 March 2019.

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the content of
the report.

73.  ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities
and Business Services with an update on environmental matters. 

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the content of
the report.

Page 12



74.  ANNUAL REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services reviewing the Harbour Authority Business Plan.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee note the content of the Business Plan and recommend that 
this be approved by the River Hamble Harbour Board.

75.  RIVER HAMBLE ASSET REGISTER 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services outlining the register of Harbour Authority assets and 
timescales for replacement.

It was confirmed that the £35,000 transfer to the Asset Replacement Reserve 
had been calculated based upon the projected future cost and timing of replacing 
assets to ensure that an appropriate amount was being set aside annually.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee recommends to the Board that this report be taken into 
account alongside the annual statutory accounts in setting Harbour Dues for 
2019/20 at the July Board meeting.

76.  FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services with regard to the future business items for the 
Committee and Harbour Board agendas.

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the report.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee River Hamble Harbour Board

Date: 5 April 2019

Title: Marine Director and Harbour Master's Report and Current 
Issues

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Jason Scott

Tel:   01489 576387 Email: Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation
1.1.   It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Board notes the contents 

of this report.
2. Summary 
2.1.   This report summarises the incidents and events in the harbour and covers 

any issues currently under consideration by the Marine Director.
3. Patrols
3.1. The harbour has been patrolled by the Duty Harbour Master at various times 

between 0700 and 2230 daily.
4. Incidents and Events
4.1.   The following graph indicates trends in events over the past three years:

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



4.2.     08 Jan.  Patrol conducted mooring and pontoon checks. Patrol recovered 
an abandoned, inundated blue-hulled tender from the ‘H’ run to the Harbour 
Yard. HM evicted three motorcyclists, ‘scrambling’ on the Warsash 
Boardwalk.

4.3.   09 Jan.  Patrol conducted mooring and pontoon checks.  Patrol gave 
assistance to the crew of a small yacht which had become fouled on a 
mooring buoy.  Patrol recovered a large section of a tree from the River near 
the M27 Bridge.  Warsash and Hamble Jetty maintenance. Patrol responded 
to a call from a yacht underway near Hamble reporting a large board.  

4.4.   10 Jan.  Patrol conducted mooring and pontoon checks.  Routine marina 
and boatyard liaison.

4.5.   11 Jan.  Patrol conducted mooring and pontoon checks.  Patrol
[...]
h quality staff, and 
provide and encourage 
training and personal 
development

 Core business Ongoing All line managers Mar-20

24 4 Staff To employ and retain well-
motivated, properly trained staff

Adhere to principles of 
Investors in People (IiP)

 Core business Ongoing All line managers Mar-20 Ongoing. Make use of 
HCC Valuing 
Performance protocols 

25 3 Staff To provide appropriate training 
for Management Committee and 
Harbour Board members 

Organise training events for 
Members as required

Availability of Members Core business Ongoing Marine Director and 
Members

Mar-20 Ongoing training after 
each Man Cttee 
meeting.  Bespoke 
induction packages 
delivered

26 4 Equalities and 
accessibility

To ensure compliance with all 
equalities and accessibility 
legislation

Ensure that equalities and 
accessibility are taken into 
account in all activities and 
decisions

Equalities legislation Core business Ongoing Marine Director Mar-20 Equality central to 
planning processes as 
directed by the 
updated Strategic 
Vision Paper.

P
age 44



Appendix 1

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee River Hamble Harbour Board

Date: 5 April 2019

Title: River Hamble Asset Register

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Jason Scott

Tel:   01489 576387 Email: Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk

 Recommendation
1.1. It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Board note this report and 

take it into consideration alongside the annual statutory accounts in setting 
Harbour Dues for 2019/20 at the July Board meeting.

2. Summary 
2.1. This report is of particular importance this year, as it confirms the requirement 

for a continued contribution from revenue to the Asset Replacement Reserve of 
£35,000.  The study shows the level of forecast expenditure likely to be required 
to maintain certain items of infrastructure critical to the delivery of RHHA 
operational capab
[...]
ted 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
a)  The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a 

relevant characteristic connected to that characteristic;
b)  Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 

characteristic different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
c)  Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in 

public life or in any other activity which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low.

1.2. Equalities Impact Assessment:
A full Equalities Impact Assessment for the River Hamble Harbour Authority’s 
compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code (including environmental 
responsibilities) has been carried out.  This report includes an Equalities Impact 
Assessment within the draft Strategic Plan.

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder:
2.1.This report does not deal directly with any issues relating to crime and disorder. 

3. Climate Change:
3.1.How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy 

consumption?  The contents of this report have no impact on carbon footprint or 
energy consumption

3.2.How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate change, 
and be resilient to its longer term impacts?  Not applicable to this report.

Page 52



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: River Hamble Harbour Board

Date: 5 April 2019

Title: River Hamble Future Options

Report From: The Director of Corporate Resources and Director of 
Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact names:
Jason Scott
Jenny Wadham

Tel:   
01489 576387
01962 847193

Email:
Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk
Jennifer.Wadham@hants.gov.uk 

1. Recommendations

1.1. That the Harbour Board notes the growing shortfall between the projected net 
annual surplus on revenue activities and the £35,000 balance agreed to be 
transferred to the Asset Replacement Reserve.

1.2. That the Harbour Board recognises that an increase in Harbour Dues for the 
2020 calendar year, currently projected to be 5.1%, is likely to be required and 
that this future options report be considered alongside the Asset Review and 
Final Accounts in setting Harbour Dues for next year at a future Board 
meeting. 

1.3. That the Harbour Board considers whether a programme of future 
opportunities should be pursued, with a resulting further increase to the 
Harbour Dues.

2. Executive Summary 

2.1   In 2009, a detailed review of the Harbour Authority income and expenditure 
was undertaken, as a result of which the Board approved budgeted 
expenditure reductions of approximately £50,000 for the 2010/11 financial 
year.  The income budget was also reduced accordingly, by a 10% reduction 
in the rate of Harbour Dues.

2.2.  Expenditure has continued to be closely scrutinised by the Harbour Authority 
on an ongoing basis, with a number of efficiencies being made.  At the same 
time, increases to Harbour Dues have been kept to a minimum, with 
inflationary increases being consistently below RPI and indeed frozen for a 
number of years.

Page 53

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk
mailto:Jennifer.Wadham@hants.gov.uk


2.3.  Over recent years, whilst annual revenue activities have generated a surplus, 
the surplus has not been sufficient to meet in full the agreed £35,000 annual 
transfer to the Asset Replacement Reserve (ARR).  The resulting deficit has 
needed to be offset by a transfer from the Revenue Reserve (RR).  This has 
been a planned approach to reduce the balance held within the RR account 
and bring the balance back in line with the agreed reserves policy which 
specifies that the balance of the RR should not exceed 10% of the gross 
expenditure.  

2.4.  This approach is not sustainable on a long-term basis and therefore this 
report considers the various options to ensure that the annual surplus on 
revenue activities
[...]
Reserve (then standing at £195,000) to bolster the the Asset 
Replacement Reserve 0f £180,000, taking that latter reserve to £310,000.  The RR reduced to £67,000.
2 2% pay award in 2018 and a further 2% in 2019.  This meant an increase in on-cost for salaries  for 
2018/19 of £29,000 including indirect costs for actuarial adjustments to pensions.

Page 56



is currently projected to be in the region of £14,000 at the end of the current 
financial year.  

4.7. Assuming that Harbour Dues continue to be increased at a rate of 1.5% per 
annum, as per last year, but that costs rise at 2% per annum (which is 1% 
below projected RPI increases), this gap would increase to £28,000 per 
annum by 2023/24.

5. Options for the Financial Sustainability of the RHHA
5.1. The options considered to remove the growing gap between the expected 

annual surplus on revenue activities and the £35,000 for transferring to the 
ARR are as follows:
a) Increase the income
b) Reduce the annual expenditure
c) Reduce the annual contribution to the ARR
d) Draw the required balance from the other reserves

5.2. Each of the above options is explored in more detail below.

5.3. In considering those options, the following factors and assumptions have been 
applied:
a. The integrity of the RHHA’s statutory responsibilities cannot be 

compromised3.  The Duty Holder ‘must ensure that sufficient resources 
are available to discharge its marine safety obligations and set the level 
of Dues accordingly’.  This is also the primary objective of the Strategic 
Vision4 and the subject of the core Mission Statement in the Strategic 
Plan5;

b.     A continued contribution of £35,000 will be necessary to ensure that the 
Asset Replacement Reserve is maintained at a level necessary to 
maintain the essential operational pillars of the RHHA undertaking6;

c.    The Harbour Board wishes to set aside a further surplus to the Asset 
Enhancement Reserve for a programme of future development 
opportunities7.  This is

Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at Warsash Sailing Club on Friday, 5th April, 2019

Chairman:
p. Councillor Keith Evans

p. Councillor Peter Latham
p. Councillor Keith House
p. Nikki Hiorns
p. David Jobson
p. Chris Moody
p. Jason Scott 

73.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies.

74.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. David Jobson declared non pecuniary interests 
including memberships of the Royal Southern Yacht Club; RAF Yacht Club; 
Royal Yachting Association and as a midstream mooring holder. Chris Moody 
declared a non pecuniary interest as a member of Warsash Sailing Club.

75.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

With regard to minute number 68, Members heard that a response from the 
Highways Authority had been received and that the project to decommission the 
outlet pipes that currently drain the M27 bridge runoff into the River will be 
considered for incorporation into the smart motorway works.

With regard to minute number 71, it was confirmed that no response had been 
received from the Hamble Lifeboat Station. The Marine Director reported that he 
was due to meet with Councillor Cohen of Hamble Parish Council and that any 
update from this meeting would be provided to Board members.



76.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.

77.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements.

78.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE RIVER HAMBLE HARBOUR 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - 15 MARCH 2019 

The Board received and noted the draft minutes of the River Hamble Harbour
Management Committee meeting held on 15 March 2019.

79.  MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER’S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services regarding incidents and events in the Harbour.

An addendum was distributed at the meeting which outlined those events which 
had occurred since the publication of the papers.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Captain Andy Langford summarised some of 
the findings from the Port Marine Safety Code Audit (attached as Appendix 1 to 
the main report) for Members’ information.

The Board requested that the information shown within the graph on page 15 of 
the pack, be represented as two graphs for future reports and that more detail be 
given to explain the criteria along the x axis. It was suggested that the areas with 
high activity be shown in a separate graph to those areas with lower activity to 
clearly show the difference from year to year. 

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Board notes the content of the report.

80.  ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services.

With regard to paragraph 3.6 of the report, it was noted that the Harbour 
Authority were working with IT Services to introduce a moorings layer to the 
existing interactive ‘Riverview’ map. 

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Board notes the content of the report.



81.  ANNUAL REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services reviewing the Harbour Authority Business Plan.

Members noted that new national Government policy was likely to be set out 
over the upcoming year as a result of Brexit implications and that, whilst the 
details were not yet clear, it would be worth noting this within the Business Plan. 

RESOLVED:

That the Board note the content of the Business Plan.

82.  RIVER HAMBLE ASSET REGISTER 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services outlining the register of Harbour Authority assets and 
timescales for replacement.

The Board discussed in detail the contribution of £35,000 from revenue to the 
Asset Replacement Reserve. Members agreed that this was set at the correct 
level to enable the necessary funds to accrue in line with the rate set out within 
the asset register.
 
Members were supportive of the Harbour Authority’s approach to financial 
management and were pleased that the replacement of assets and related 
expenditure had been carefully considered. Members noted that the information 
would be important to inform the setting of Harbour Dues at a future meeting of 
the Board.

Members requested that the cumulative spend, as shown within the graph on 
page 50 of the pack, also be represented as a bar chart showing the individual 
areas of spending within any future reports. 

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Board take this report into account alongside the 
annual statutory accounts in setting Harbour Dues for 2019/20 at a future Board 
meeting.

83.  RIVER HAMBLE FUTURE OPTIONS 

The Board considered the report of the Directors of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services and Corporate Resources setting out options for discussion 
regarding the future management of the Harbour Authority’s finances.

Members were presented with the context and background to the report 
including information on how the rate of Harbour Dues had fluctuated over 
previous years, how reserves had been managed and how the Harbour Authority 
might manage its finances in future years to ensure sustainability and fulfil its 
statutory duties. 



It was clearly outlined to Members that the aim of the report was not to agree 
Harbour Dues for 2020 but rather to take into consideration the current status 
quo and discuss the potential financial management options available to the 
Board with a possible impact upon 2020 Harbour Dues. It was outlined that the 
2020 Harbour Dues would be agreed at a later Board meeting, having been 
reviewed by the Management Committee, and that this report, the Asset 
Register report (Minute Number 82) and the end of year accounts for 2018/19 
would be used to jointly inform decision making on the setting of Harbour Dues 
for 2020. 

As part of the discussion, items raised included:

 The importance of engaging with visitors to ensure the suitability of the 
River’s ‘visitor offer’ and to reach out to potential visitors with attractive 
marketing. This could help to generate external income for the service. 
That said, the statutory duty of the Harbour Authority in ensuring 
navigational safety was always the priority.

 The potential to review the charging structure for moorings to ensure that 
more moorings were let out and to produce additional income. The 
options here included:

 Introducing an increased charge for in-demand moorings to 
generate more income.

 Introducing a decreased charge for  less used moorings (those for 
vessels under 9m in length) to encourage usage.

 Continuing to advertise moorings widely across Hampshire and 
beyond. 

 The option to review the Harbour Authority’s contractual arrangements 
was due for renewal. Members felt that aspects of the contract could be 
reviewed as part of these discussions. 

 The Board noted that raising Harbour Dues should not be considered as 
the sole option and that it would be worthwhile exploring other avenues 
(including reviewing the discount offered to commercial operators) whilst 
maintaining the statutory service that is required 

The discussion also focused upon the potential to develop a programme of 
future opportunities and whether it would be appropriate to support this with a 
further increase in Harbour Dues. Members were supportive of possible 
involvement with other projects, although felt that this did not necessarily need to 
result in a Harbour Dues increase and that other options could be explored. 

RESOLVED:

i. That the Harbour Board notes the growing shortfall between the projected 
net annual surplus on revenue activities and the £35,000 balance agreed 
to be transferred to the Asset Replacement Reserve.

ii. That the Harbour Board recognises that an increase in Harbour Dues for 
the 2020 calendar year, currently projected to be 5.1%, is likely to be 
required and that this future options report be considered alongside the 
Asset Review and Final Accounts in setting Harbour Dues for next year at 



a future Board meeting. Furthermore, that the Board notes that 
consideration also be given to:

 The charging model for commercial operators on the River.
 The balance of charging for smaller /larger moorings and whether 

this could be re-structured to better suit demand.
 The opportunity to explore income from contractual arrangements.

iii. That the Harbour Board considers whether a programme of future 
opportunities should be pursued, not necessarily with a resulting further 
increase to Harbour Dues.

84.  FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services with regard to the future business items for the Committee
and Harbour Board agendas.

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Board notes the report.


